

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ISSOUF COUBALY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 21-0386 (DLF)

CARGILL, INCORPORATED, *et al.*,
Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Terrence P. Collingsworth (D.C. Bar No. 471830)
INTERNATIONAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES
621 Maryland Avenue, NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: (202) 543-5811
tc@iradvocates.org
Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. Plaintiffs State a Claim for Forced Labor Under the TVPRA.....7

 1. Plaintiffs Properly Allege that Defendants Knew or Should Have Known that Forced Child Labor Was a Serious Problem in their Cocoa Supply Chains in Cote D’Ivoire.....7

 2. Defendants Participated in a Cocoa Supply Chain Venture and their Status as Co-Venturers Makes Them Jointly and Severally Liable.....15

 a. Defendants Are Co-Venturers in a Cocoa Supply Chain “Venture” in Cote D’Ivoire....16

 b. Defendants “Participated in” a Cocoa Supply Chain “Venture.”.....21

 c. Defendants As Co-Venturers Are Jointly and Severally Liable for Acts of the Venture...25

 3. Defendants Are Financially Benefitting From their Cocoa Supply Chain Venture.....27

 4. Defendants Do Not Contest the Eight Plaintiffs Were Subjected to Forced Labor By Coercion.....29

 B. Plaintiffs Were Trafficked.....29

 C. Section 1596 (a) Extends the TVPRA to Plaintiffs’ Claims Even if They Are Considered Extraterritorial.....30

 D. Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged Their Common Law Claims.....33

 1. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for unjust enrichment.....33

 2. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for negligent supervision.....35

 3. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress.....36

 4. All of Plaintiffs’ claims were timely based on equitable tolling.....38

 E. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing to Seek Redress for their Injuries.....40

1. Plaintiffs have standing to obtain damages for their undisputed injuries.....	40
2. Plaintiffs have standing to obtain injunctive relief.....	43
V. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abafita v. Aldukhan,
 No. 116CV06072RMBSDA, 2019 WL 6735148, (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....31-32

A.B. v. Hilton Worldwide Holdings, Inc.,
 484 F. Supp. 3d 921 (D. Or. 2020).....10, 18

A.B. v. Hilton Worldwide Holdings, Inc.,
 2020 WL 5371459 (D. Ore. Sept. 8, 2020).....9, 41

A.B. v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.,
 455 F. Supp. 3d 171 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....8,11, 23

A.C. v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.,
 No. 2:19-CV-4965, 2020 WL 3256261 (S.D. Ohio June 16, 2020).....4, 8, 21-22, 28

Adbikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017).....31

Aguilera v. Aegis Commc'ns Grp., LLC,
 72 F. Supp. 3d 975 (W.D. Mo. 2014).....31

Almerferdi v. Obama,
 654 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir., 2011).....26-27

Angus v. Shiley Inc.,
 989 F.2d 142 (3d Cir. 1993).....38

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....7

Baker v. Carr,
 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....44

Baloco ex rel. Tapia v. Drummond Co.,
 640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011).....41

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....7

Bistline v. Parker,
 918 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2019).....17, 22

B.M. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.,
2020 WL 4368214, (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2020).....9, 18, 23, 41

Braxton-Secret v. A.H. Robins Co.,
769 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1985).....15

Bregman v. Perles,
747 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....33-35

Brown v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
603 F.Supp.2d 73 (D.D.C. 2009).....14, 36

Byers v. Burlison,
230 U.S. App. D.C. 62 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....39

Chambliss v. Nat’l RR Passenger Corp.,
2007 WL 581900 (D.D.C. Feb. 20, 2007).....38

Chung v. United States DOJ,
333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....39

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....44

Deshawn E. by Charlotte E. v. Safir,
156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998).....44-45

Ditullio v. Boehm,
662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....15

Doe #9 v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.,
2021 WL 1186333 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2021).....10

Doe S.W. v. Lorain-Elyria Motel, Inc.,
No. 2:19-CV-1194, 2020 WL 1244192 (S.D. OH 2020).....9, 14, 18, 36, 42

Doe v. Rickey Patel, LLC,
No. 0:20-60683-WPD-CIV, 2020 WL 6121939 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2020).....17-18

Doe v. Twitter, Inc.,
2021 WL 3675207 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2021).....23

Elliot v. Michael James Inc.,
507 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir., 1974).....27

E.S. v. Best Western International, Inc.,
510 F. Supp. 3d 420 (N.D. Tex. 2021).....10

Faison v. Nationwide Mortg. Corp.,
839 F.2d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....26

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
308 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2018).....33-35

Firestone v. Firestone,
76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....45

Flores v. City of New York,
19-CV-5763, 2021 WL 663977 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2021).....45

Franciso v. Susano,
525 Fed. Appx. 828 (10th Cir. 2013).....15

Francisco v. Susano,
No. 10-CV00332-CMA-MEH, 2013 WL 4849109 (D. Colo. Sept. 10, 2013).....26

Geiss v. Weinstein Co. Holdings LLC,
383 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D. NY 2019).....22

Gilbert v. USA Taekwando, Inc.,
No. 18-CV-00981-CMA-MEH, 2020 WL 2800748 (D. Colo. May 29, 2020).....17

Gilbert v. United States Olympic Comm.,
423 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D. Colo. 2019).....17, 21, 23

Goldman v. Bequai,
19 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....39

Hill v. Diamond,
442 A.2d 133 (D.C. App. 1982).....26

H.G. v. Inter-Continental Hotels Corp.,
489 F. Supp. 3d 697 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....10

H.H. v. G6 Hosp., LLC,
No. 2:19-CV-755, 2019 WL 6682152 (S.D. OH 2019).....9, 23

Howard University v. Best,
484 A.2d 958 (D.C. 1984).....36

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
295 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003).....34-35

In re Managed Care Litig.,

135 F. Supp. 2s 1253 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....19

J.C. v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc., et al.,
Case No. 20-cv-0155, 2020 WL 6318707 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2020).....9-10, 14

J.C. v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.,
No. 20-CV-00155-WHO, 2020 WL 3035794 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2020).....17

Jean-Charles v. Perlitz,
937 F. Supp. 2d 276 (D. Conn. 2013).....9, 17, 22

Jensen v. United States Tennis Ass’n,
No. 20-2422-JWL, 2020 WL 6445177 (D. Kan. Oct. 30, 2020).....17

J.L. v. Best Western Int’l, Inc.,
No. 19-CV-03713-PAB-STV, 2021 WL 719853 (D. Colo. Feb. 24, 2021).....17

Kiwanuka v. Bakilana,
844 F. Supp. 2d 107, 117 (D.D.C. 2012).....33, 38

Kramer Assocs., Inc. v. Ikam, Ltd.,
888 A.2d 247 (D.C. 2005).....34-35

Lagasan v. Al-Ghassel,
92 F. Supp. 3d 445 (E.D. Va. 2015).....26

Lesnik v. Se,
374 F. Supp. 3d 923 (N.D. CA 2019).....9

Leiva v. Clute,
No. 4:19-CV-87-TLS-JPK, 2020 WL 8514822 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 16, 2020).....26

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....40

M.A. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.,
425 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. OH 2019).....8-9, 14, 17-18, 22, 36, 41

Marshall v. Honeywell Tech. Sols., Inc.,
536 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008).....39

Mazor v. Farrell,
186 A.3d 829 (D.C. 2018).....33

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States,
764 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....38

Mitchell v. Riegel Textile, Inc.,
259 F.2d 954 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....35

M.L. v. craigslist Inc.,
2020 WL 5494903 (W.D. WA 2020).....9, 19

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....32

Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe,
141 S.Ct. 1931 (2021).....5, 8

News World Commc’ns, Inc. v. Thompson,
878 A.2d 1218 (D.C. 2005).....33, 38

Nunag-Tanedo v. East Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.,
2012 WL 5378742 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2012).....32

O’Connor v. Boeing N. Am.,
311 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2002).....11, 15

Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
573 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....33

Owino v. CoreCivic, Inc.,
2020 WL 1550218 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2020).....43

Pace v. DiGuglielmo,
544 U.S. 408, 125 S. Ct. 1807 (2005).....36

Phelan v. City of Mount Rainier,
805 A.2d 930 (D.C. 2002).....35

Plaintiff A v. Schair,
No. 2:11-CV-00145-WCO, 2014 WL 12495639 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 9, 2014).....32

Purcell v. Thomas,
928 A.2d 699 (D.C. 2007).....36

Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co., Ltd.,
No. CV 16-4271-JFW, 2017 WL 8293174 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017).....21, 23

Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co., Ltd.,
No. 18-55041 (9th Cir.).....21

Ricchio v. McLean,
853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017).....9, 17-18, 22

Riddell v. Riddell Washington Corp.,
866 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....39

Ruelas v. County of Alameda,
No. 19-cv-07637-JST, 2021 WL 475764 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2021).....19

Salazar v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
370 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005).....37

S.J. v. Choice Hotels Int'l, Inc.,
473 F. Supp. 3d 147 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....9-10

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....41

Stevens v. Hall,
391 A.2d 792 (D.C. App. 1978).....26

Siegel v. U.S. Department of Treasury,
304 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2018).....43

S.Y. v. Best Western Int., Inc.,
No. 2:20-cv-616-JES-MRN, 2021 WL 2315073 (M.D. Fla. Jun. 7, 2021).....18

S.Y. v. Marriot Int'l, Inc.,
No. 2:20-cv-627-JES-MRM, 2021 WL 2003103 (M.D. Fla. May 19, 2021).....18

S.Y. v. Naples Hotel Co.,
476 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (M.D. Fla. 2020).....18-19

UFCW Unions & Emps. Midwest Health Benefits Fund v. Walgreen Co.,
719 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2013).....19

United Klans of Am. v. McGovern,
621 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1980).....11

United States ex rel. Elgasim Mohamed Fadlalla v. Dyncorp Int'l LLC,
402 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D. Md 2019).....17

United States v. Afyare,
632 F. App'x 272 (6th Cir. 2016).....21

U.S. v. Philip Morris,
116 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2000).....24

United States v. Williams,

319 F. Supp. 3d 812 (E.D. Va. 2018).....26

Vulcan Golf, LLC v. Google Inc.,
552 F. Supp. 2d 752 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....19

Young v. SEC,
956 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....38

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(6)(b).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....45

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1589.....1, 7, 18, 23, 29-30, 32

18 U.S.C. § 1590..... 1, 29-30, 32

18 U.S.C. § 1591.....15, 17-18, 21

18 U.S.C. § 1595.....1, 8-9, 15-18, 21-23, 27-28, 30-31

18 U.S.C. § 1596.....29-32

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....4

D.C. Code § 12-301(8).....38

Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 (2008).....16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10A C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2729 (4th ed.).....15

154 Cong. Rec. S4799-800 (daily ed. May 22, 2008).....31

H.R. Rep. No. 106-939 (2000) (Conf. Rep.).....15

H.R. Rep. No. 110-430 (2007).....32

Harkin-Engel Protocol (2001).....2, 3, 7, 11-12, 20-21, 23-24, 42

ILO Convention No. 182.....12

Prosser, The Law of Torts § 44, pp. 222-223 (2d ed. 1955).....27
